



Response of Maize-Green Gram Intercropping to Manure and Mineral Fertilizers in Post Mined Soils

Omar Kiponda ^a, Esther Mwende Muindi ^{a*},
James Biriah Ndiso ^a, Jackson Muema Mulinge ^a,
Andrew Wekesa Wamukota ^b and Nick Okello ^c

^a Department of Crop Sciences, Pwani University, P.O. Box 195-80108, Kilifi, Kenya.

^b Department of Environment Studies (Community Development), Pwani University, P.O. Box 195, Kilifi, Kenya.

^c Department of Environment, Base Titanium Ltd., P.O. Box 1214, Ukunda, Kenya.

Authors' contributions

This work was carried out in collaboration among all authors. Author OK designed the study, wrote the protocol and first draft of the manuscript. Authors EMM, JBN and JMM guided on study design, data collection, analysis and interpretations while authors AWW and NO was involved in study design, data collection and review. All authors read and approved the final manuscript.

Article Information

DOI: 10.9734/JAERI/2023/v24i2524

Open Peer Review History:

This journal follows the Advanced Open Peer Review policy. Identity of the Reviewers, Editor(s) and additional Reviewers, peer review comments, different versions of the manuscript, comments of the editors, etc are available here: <https://www.sdiarticle5.com/review-history/96766>

Original Research Article

Received: 17/12/2022

Accepted: 22/02/2023

Published: 27/02/2023

ABSTRACT

Mining is an important economic activity globally that is associated with provision of raw materials, industrial growth, employment creation as well as degradation of natural ecosystems and agricultural land. A study was conducted at Base Titanium limited mining company to evaluate the response of maize-green intercrop to farmyard manure and mineral fertilizer in post mined soils. Treatments were sole manure, sole inorganic fertilizer, manure + inorganic fertilizer and unfertilized (control) laid down in randomised complete block design (RCBD) and replicated three times. Data

*Corresponding author: E-mail: e.muindi@pu.ac.ke, muidiede@gmail.com;

collected included soil nutrients before and after cropping, maize and green grams growth and yield parameters. Obtained data was subjected to analysis of variance using genstat software and means separated using Fisher's LSD. The post mined soils were slightly acidic with optimal levels of Ca, Mg, Mn and Zn, Low levels of P,K, S, B,Cu, CEC, TN and organic matter. After two cropping seasons, S and TN was observed to increase in all treatments, while Ca, Mg, Mn, B and Zn decreased in all treatments. Combined manure and fertilizer application increased average maize plant height, stem circumference and LAI by 38%, 34%, 60% respectively and ears per plant, cob length, grains per cob, grain yield and dry matter weight by 57%, 13%, 47%, 31% and 35% respectively compared to unfertilized plants. Green grams growth and yield in the intercropping system was however not significant after either manure and/or fertilizer application. Although the findings showed that manures and fertilizers application improved nutrient availability in this post mined soils, further research is required to ascertain maize–green gram intercrop, optimal establishment time, spacing, fertilizer and manure rates that can provide optimal intercrop yield as well as soil regeneration.

Keywords: Post mined soils; mineral fertilizer; farmyard manure; intercropping; green grams.

1. INTRODUCTION

Green gram (*Vigna radiata* L.) is a short duration (65-90 days) grain legume grown on more than 6 million hectares globally and primarily produced for its protein-rich dry edible seeds and fresh sprouts [1]. The crop is drought tolerant and a central income generating agro-enterprise in many semiarid areas across sub Saharan Africa [2]. In Kenya, Green grams is an important pulse crop cultivated primarily for food, income generation and soil fertility management [3,4]. It is commonly cultivated in Taita Taveta, Kilifi, Tana River, Migori, Busia, Homa Bay, Kerio valley, Elgeyo Marakwet Baringo, West Pokot, Kitui, Makueni, Tharaka Nithi, Machakos, Meru, Embu and Kwale [3,5]. Most cultivation is carried out in small holdings as either mixed crops, intercrops or relay with longer duration associate crops such as cotton, sorghum and maize [6]. According to [7], Kenya has the potential to produce 3MT/ha but only produces 0.46MT/ha. The low production is attributed to myriad of factors such as unreliable rains, quality of inputs and land degradation due to change of land use or soil health decline [8].

Maize is the main staple food in Kenya; contributing up to 3% of the agricultural domestic product, 21% of the total value of primary commodities and per capita consumption is 98kg per year [9]. As Maize is a major source of livelihood for resource poor farmers in developing countries. It is established either as a sole crop or intercropped with other crops such as legumes, vegetables or fodder and utilized as staple food, feed for livestock and cash crop by small scale farmers [10,11]. Total land area under maize production in Kenya is about 1.5

million hectares, with an annual average production estimated at 3.0 million metric tons giving a national mean yield of 2 metric tons per hectare against a demand of over 4.8 million metric tons posing over reliance on imports [12,13]. The low maize production has been largely attributed to myriad of factors such as low quality seeds, soil fertility decline, continuous land degradation, poor agronomic practices and climate change effects [14,15,16].

Mining is a significant activity that promotes income generation, job creation, source of industrial raw materials and industrialization across the globe [17]. In spite of the imperative role in global development, mining is associated with displacement of population and land degradation that disrupts natural ecosystem balance leading to lose of vegetation, biota and soil health [18,19]. Closure of mining activities marks the beginning of post-mining reclamation activities which are depended on type of mining employed [20,21]. The overall goal of reclamation process is to return soil into excavated area and rebuild soil attributes by allowing colonization by indigenous plant species while maintaining sustainable stability and fertility management [22,20]. This is achieved by encouraging natural colonization or establishing tree covers, grasslands, pasture lands and in some cases crop farming [20,23,24,25]. Reclamation through crop farming however requires proper management of commonly occurring challenges such as compaction, surface runoff and erosion [23,26]. Striking balance between plant nutrition maintenance while promoting optimal soil regeneration poses a big challenge in post mined soils because of the delicate nature of the soils. Application of

organic materials such as farmyard manure in landscapes have for many years been attributed with long term improvement of soil health through improved physical, chemical and biological activities [4,27]. Inorganic fertilizer on the other hand has the potential of providing short term solution to soil nutrient deficiency by providing readily available nutrients at the right proportions. Long term sole application of inorganic fertilizers in compromised ecosystems is however associated with amplification of land degradation due to decreased soil carbon and soil biota levels [28]. Maintenance of healthy soil ecosystem therefore requires a system that incorporates different soil fertility maintenance approaches [29]. This research was executed to explore the performance of maize- green gram intercropping in mined out soils that have been relayed and treated with farmyard manure and /or inorganic fertilizers. The efforts were geared towards evaluating the suitability and profitable use of post mined land to contribute towards food security and improved livelihoods within the region through crop production as a post mining land use option.

2. MATERIALS AND METHODS

2.1 Description of Study Site

The study was conducted at the south dune mining site of Base Titanium limited-company, Kwale County. The company is located in Msambweni Sub County, 10 kilometers from the Coastal line and 50 kilometers South of Mombasa City. It lies within lowland agro-ecological zone three (CL2-3), at an altitude of less than 45 meters above sea level and between latitude 4°29'29.8" South and longitude 39°28'33.7"East [30]. Bimodal rainfall pattern with two distinct seasons, namely: March/April to June/July long rains and September/October to December short rains is commonly experienced within the region. The rainfall amount normally ranges between 1,200 mm to 1,400 mm per year with an annual average temperature of between 24°C and 26.6°C. According to Jaetzold et al. [31], original soils within the research area are well drained, red to dusky red, very friable, sandy clay loam to clay, with a topsoil of loamy sand to sandy: Rhodic Ferralsols.

2.2 Experimental Layout, Design and Crop Husbandry

The experiment was laid down in randomized complete block design (RCBD) and replicated

thrice. Treatments included control (C), manure (M), mineral fertilizer (F), and integrated fertilizer (M+F), all applied on a maize-green gram intercrop established on plots measuring 4m by 3.3m. Plots earmarked for mineral fertilizer application received NPK and potassium sulfate at the rate of 200 kg ha⁻¹ and 125 kg ha⁻¹ respectively while the plots earmarked for FYM received well-decomposed cow dung manure at the rate of 10 t ha⁻¹. Manure was broadcasted on plots and incorporated into soil using a hoe before planting while NPK was applied in hills during planting. When maize reached knee height, the plots that were earmarked for inorganic fertilizers were top dressed with CAN applied on the rings of the crop. The maize variety planted was Dekalb (DK777) which was sown in hills spaced 30 cm between hills and 90 cm between rows. Three seeds were sown in each hill and later thinned to one plant per hill. For green grams, N26 variety was Sown at a spacing of 20 cm by 25 cm, two rows of green grams were planted between two maize rows and the distance between maize row and green gram row was 20 cm. Three green gram seeds were planted in each hill and later thinned to leave a single greengram seed per hill. Planting of both maize and greengrams was done simultaneously. Thinning was done 10 days after germination while hand weeding was done 3 times at an interval of 21 days from the date of planting. Pests and disease control formed part of the agronomic practices and was done using pesticides as need arose.

2.3 Data Collection

Data collected included initial and final soil properties where soil sampling and analysis was carried out by randomly sampling soils from twelve (12) points of the experimental area at a depth of 25-30 cm using soil auger. The soil was then mixed to form a composite sample from which a 1kg sample was packed and sent to the laboratory for physiochemical analysis. Soil texture was analysed using hydrometer method while exchangeable phosphorus (P), calcium (Ca), magnesium (Mg), potassium (K), sodium (Na), manganese (Mn), iron (Fe), copper (Cu), molybdenum (Mo), boron (B), zinc (Zn), and sulphur (S) were determined using Optical Emission Spectrometry method. Potentiometric method was used to establish soil pH and EC. Available soil carbon and nitrogen was on the other hand established using colorimetric method [32].

Growth of maize and green gram was monitored by collecting data on number of leaves, leaf length and width, plant height, stem circumference and Leaf Area Index (LAI) while yield was evaluated by collecting data on number of maize ears plant⁻¹, length of cobs, number of grains cob⁻¹, total grain yield, pods plant⁻¹, grains pod⁻¹, 500 grain weight and dry plant biomass. For green grams, the number of leaves were physically counted and recorded after every seven days from the day of emergence. Height of selected maize and green gram crops was measured using tape measure at 7 days' interval after crop emergence. The number of pods were counted on the selected green gram plants and recorded on a weekly basis from the day of first pod formation. Harvesting was done by hand picking at physiological maturity and pods from the 5 selected green gram plants were opened and seeds counted to obtain the number of seeds pod⁻¹. After handpicking the pods, they were sun dried for 10 days, threshed and the grain dry weight as well as 500 grain weight obtained. The whole green gram plant was dug out after harvesting while ensuring that there was minimal root damage, roots were washed and then the plant dried in an oven for 72 hours at a temperature of 65°C after which the dry weight was measured using electronic balance.

2.4 Data Analysis

Data collected were subjected to an Analysis of Variance (ANOVA) using GenStat (14th edition) and means ranked using Fisher's Least Significant Difference (LSD) [33].

3. RESULTS

3.1 Effect of Manure and Inorganic Fertilizer on Soil Physiochemical Properties

Initial soil analysis indicated that the soils had sandy loam texture with slightly acidic reaction (pH 6-6.5) (Table 1). Exchangeable Ca, Mg, Mn and Zn levels were optimal while exchangeable P, K, S, B and Cu levels were low. The CEC, total nitrogen (TN) and organic matter (OM) levels were also observed to be low at 4.29 meq/100g, 0.078% and 1.65% respectively.

After two cropping seasons, exchangeable Sulphur (S) and Total Nitrogen (TN) were observed to increase in all the treatments while

exchangeable Potassium (K) increased in all treatments except control plots. Exchangeable Calcium (Ca), Magnesium, Manganese (Mn), Boron (B) and Zinc (Zn) on the other hand decreased in all the treatments while exchangeable phosphorus (P) increased only in soils amended with sole fertilizer and manure + fertilizer. Sole fertilizer and control led to declined percentage organic matter levels while soil pH values were observed to decline in all treatments except sole manure treated soils.

3.2 Growth and Yield of Maize and Green Grams as Influenced by Farmyard Manure and Mineral Fertilizer

3.2.1 Plant Height

Manure and /or fertilizer significantly ($P \leq 0.05$) increased the intercropped plants height compare to unfertilized plants (Table 2). Maize height was observed to increase by 39%, 43%, 30% and 39% in season one week 5 and 7 and, season two week 3 and 5 respectively compared to unfertilized plants. Green grams height on the other hand increased by 28% in week 5 of season two compared to unfertilized plants. No significant differences were observed for plant height difference among manure, sole fertilizer and manure + fertilizer treated plants. Green grams height was only different in week of second season.

3.2.2 Stem circumference

Manure and /or fertilizer was observed to significantly ($P \leq 0.05$) improved maize stem circumference in the maize- green gram intercropping system (Table 3). Manure + fertilizer was observed to increase maize stem circumference by 33%, 33% and 36% in season one and 25% in week 3 of season 2 compared to unfertilized plants. Stem circumference of plants treated with manure and/ or fertilizer was however not significantly different throughout the cropping seasons.

3.2.3 Leaf area index of maize

Manure and /or fertilizer was observed to significantly ($P \leq 0.05$) improved maize leaf area index (LAI) in the maize- green gram intercropping system (Table 4). Manure + fertilizer was observed to increase maize LAI by 57%, 62% and 62% in season one and 40% in week 3 of season 2 compared to unfertilized

plants. Leaf area index of plants treated with significantly different throughout the cropping manure and/ or fertilizer was however not seasons.

Table 1. Status of soil nutrients before and after two maize-green gram intercrop cropping seasons

Variable	Initial	After two cropping seasons			
	Value	Control	Manure	Fertilizer	Manure + fertilizer
pH (H ₂ O)	6.44	6.09	6.47	5.98	6.32
Exch. Phosphorus (ppm)	10.6	3.49	8.56	98.5	115
Exch. Potassium (ppm)	109	68.6	119	132	316
Exch. Calcium (ppm)	509	300	379	320	281
Exch. Magnesium (ppm)	100	50.2	98.2	48.1	55.2
Exch. Sulphur (ppm)	15.4	54.5	32.1	23.7	20.7
Exch. Manganese (ppm)	196	237	172	168	150
Exch. Boron (ppm)	0.43	0.22	0.31	0.24	0.25
Exch. Copper (ppm)	0.87	1.02	0.79	0.72	0.96
Exch. Zinc (ppm)	2.39	1.77	1.1	1.79	1.09
CEC (meq/100g)	4.29	2.66	3.53	3.03	3.26
Total Nitrogen (%)	0.078	0.084	0.095	0.08	0.085
Organic matter (%)	1.65	1.21	1.95	1.49	1.73
Textural class	Sand loam	Sand loam	Sand loam	Sand loam	Sand loam

Table 2. Response of maize and green gram height (cm) to farmyard manure and mineral fertilizer in post mined soils

Maize Plants Amendments	Season one			Season two		
	Week 3	Week 5	Week 7	Week 3	Week 5	Week 7
Control	26.4a	45.9a	88.4a	20.3a	58.9a	129.0a
Manure	27.3a	68.8b	125.0ab	27.3b	73.1ab	160.0a
Fertilizer	26.4a	64.9ab	140.6b	32.8c	99.0b	165.0a
Manure +Fertilizer	31.7a	75.7b	154.2b	29.0bc	96.7b	185.0a
P value(< 0.05)	Ns	0.039	0.025	0.006	0.026	Ns
% CV	5.2	9.4	11.2	7.3	3.5	36.6
Green gram plants						
Control	9.3a	26.3a	57.9a	8.1a	17.4a	49.1a
Manure	9.8a	30.7a	79.6a	10.1a	27.5b	69.0a
Fertilizer	10.7a	31.9a	77.2a	11.1a	28.7b	46.1a
Manure+Fertilizer	10.3a	30.0a	76.6a	8.0a	24.2b	57.2a
Pvalue(< 0.05)	Ns	ns	Ns	Ns	0.008	Ns
% CV	5.0	16.2	6.2	10.1	6.9	8.4

Values followed by the same letter(s) on the same column are not significantly different at $P \leq 0.05$

Table 3. Response of maize stem circumference (cm) to farmyard manure and mineral fertilizer in post mined soils

Amendments	Season one			Season two		
	Wk3	Wk 5	Wk 7	Wk3	Wk 5	Wk 7
Control	6.1a	6.2a	5.6a	7.9a	8.4a	8.5a
Manure	7.9a	8.2b	7.5b	9.3ab	9.4a	9.17a
Fertilizer	7.7ab	9.1b	8.7b	10.3b	10.2a	9.5a
Manure + Fertilizer	9.1b	9.3b	8.6b	10.6b	10.8a	10.2a
P value(< 0.05)	0.023	0.022	0.004	0.03	ns	Ns
% CV	9.5	6.8	5.0	8.7	2.1	2.63.9

Values followed by the same letter(s) on the same column are not significantly different at $P \leq 0.05$; Wk=Weeks after crop emergence; CV= Covariance of Variation

Table 4. Response of maize Leaf Area Index (LAI) ($\text{m}^2 \text{m}^{-2}$) to farmyard manure and mineral fertilizer in post mined soils

Amendments	Season one			Season two		
	Wk 3	Wk 5	Wk 7	Wk 3	Wk 5	Wk 7
Control	0.9a	1.1a	1.1a	1.8a	2.5a	2.6a
Manure	1.7b	2.1b	2.4b	2.2a	2.9a	2.9a
Fertilizer	1.7b	2.4bc	2.9b	3.2b	3.5a	3.3a
Manure + Fertilizer	2.1b	2.9c	2.9b	3.0b	3.7a	3.4a
P value(< 0.05)	0.027	0.002	0.005	0.008	ns	Ns
% CV	21.7	18.9	18	12.9	11.3	8.4

Values followed by the same letter(s) on the same column are not significantly different at $P \leq 0.05$; Wk=Weeks after crop emergence; CV= covariance of variation

3.2.4 Maize crop yield

Manure and /or fertilizer was observed to significantly ($P \leq 0.05$) affect maize dry matter and grain yield in the intercropping system (Table 5). Manure + fertilizer was observed to increase maize ears per plant by 61%, cob length by 26%, grains per cob by 51% and grain yield by 61% in season one and ears per plant by 52%, grains per cob by 42% and dry matter by 69% in season two compared to unfertilized plants. Yield from sole manure and sole fertilizer were generally not significantly different in the cropping seasons. Maize grain yield was also not significantly different in all treatments in season two.

3.2.5 Green gram yield

Manure and /or fertilizer was observed to have no significant ($P \leq 0.05$) effect on green gram dry matter and grain yield in the intercropping system (Table 6). Although manure + fertilizer treated crops had general higher average pods per plant, grains per pod, 500 grain weight, grain yield and dry matter, were not significantly different except for grain yield in season two.

4. DISCUSSION

4.1 Effects of Farmyard Manure and/or Mineral Fertilizer in Properties of Post Mined Soils after Two Maize-green Gram Intercrop Cropping Seasons

Initial levels of exchangeable phosphorus (10.6ppm), potassium (109ppm), Sulphur (15.4ppm), Boron (0.43ppm), Copper (0.87ppm), Total Nitrogen (0.078%) and CEC (4.29mol/100g) as observed in these soils are classified as low by Landon [34] and insufficient to support optimal plant growth and yield. Such low soil nutrient levels are common in mined ecosystems because mining is characterized by

disruption of aboveground and belowground biota and nutrient cycles leading to low nutrient concentrations and biotic activities [17,35]

Total nitrogen (TN) was observed to increase in all the treatments while exchangeable Potassium (K) increased in all treatments except in control. The slight increase in Total Nitrogen (TN) in all the treatments compared to the initial level can be attributed to the manure and fertilizer application and bacterial nitrogen fixation as a result of green gram intercrop. This is because nitrogen is added to soil naturally from N fixation by soil bacteria and legumes and through atmospheric deposition in rainfall.

Exchangeable Calcium (Ca), Magnesium, Manganese (Mn), Boron (B) and Zinc (Zn) were observed to decrease in all the treatments while exchangeable phosphorus increased only in soils amended with sole fertilizer and manure + fertilizer. Considering that the soils were sandy textured with low organic matter levels, the decrease in exchangeable cations can be attributed to plant nutrient uptake as well as nutrient losses through erosion, leaching and run runoff. Sandy soils are susceptible to nutrient leaching due to poor water and nutrient holding capacity. This results are similar to findings by Tahir and Marschner [36] who recorded a higher nutrient leaching in sandy soils compared to clay soils.

The observed exchangeable P increase in soils treated with sole fertilizer and fertilizer + manure can be attributed to the immediate supply of P from applied mineral fertilizers. According to Lal and Stewart [37], Muindi et al. [38], Muindi et al. [39], Muindi [40], Weil and Brady [41] phosphorus is an immobile element that can persist in soils if not lost through crop uptake, runoff, adsorption by clay colloid, oxides and hydroxides of Fe and Aluminium in acidic soils

and carbonates and bicarbonates of calcium and magnesium in saline soils. Continuous decomposition and mineralization of organic matter can also avail more mineral Phosphorus in soil solution or buffer soil pH promoting Phosphorus release from colloidal structures [40-42]. Additionally, the organic matter presence can avail more P in soil solution by reducing P chelation by lowering the activities of the polyvalent cations such as Ca, Al and Fe that form insoluble salts with P [43,44].

Plots amended with manure, which is a decomposed mixture of farm animal dung, urine, litter and leftover material from roughages or fodder fed to the cattle, and integrated fertilizer showed increased levels of organic matter. This is in agreement with a study done by Haynes and Naidu [45] who noted that additions of manure result in improved soil organic matter content, water holding capacity, porosity, hydraulic conductivity and bulk density.

Application of manure moderately raised soil pH compared to control, fertilizer and integrated fertilizer which caused a reduction in soil pH. This increased in soil pH levels due to manure application can be attributed to buffering capacity of manure while the slight the increased buffering capacity, while the decreased soil pH levels on application of mineral fertilizer can be attributed to initial acidifying ability of nitrogen based fertilizers during oxidation of NH_4^+ to NO_3^- , which generates H^+ and lowers the soil pH. These results are in agreement with the findings of Caia et al. [46] who also found that application of

manure increased the soil pH while the application of N-fertilizers reduced soil pH. The results also contradict findings by Masood et al. [47] who reported reduced soil pH after short term manure application.

4.2 Growth and Yield of Maize and Green Grams as Influenced by Farmacyd Manure and Mineral Fertilizer

4.2.1 Plant height

The significant increase in maize and green gram height in week five of season one and from week 3 of season two of manure treated plots can be attributed to the slow -release characteristic of organic fertilizers thereby resulting to little effect on the growth of crops in the first few weeks but causes a notable effect after week three. These results resonate well with [48] who noted that application of manure increased green gram growth parameters such as height and branches due to the improved plant nutrient uptake. The increase in leaf number as a result of FYM could be due to improved soil conditions such as water and nutrient holding capacity created by manure and also the release of nutrients from manure to the soils after mineralization. The high levels of Sulphur in manure treated soils may have also created a synergy between S and N in soils leading to high availability of N for crop uptake. These results support the findings by Solomon et al. [49] who observed an increase in maize growth with application of farmyard manure.

Table 5. Response of maize yield to farmyard manure and mineral fertilizer in post mined soils

Amendments	Ears per plant	Season one			Grain yield (t/ha)	Dry matter (t/ha)
		Cob length (cm)	Grains per cob	500 grain weight (g)		
Control	0.8a	13.4a	242.8a	139.2a	1.5a	3.1a
Manure	1.2ab	14.4ab	335.9ab	141.8a	2.2a	4.1a
Fertilizer	1.7bc	16.3bc	387.7bc	142.1a	2.7ab	3.6a
Manure + Fertilizer	2.1c	18.2c	492.0c	148.2a	3.8b	5.9a
P Value (< 0.05)	0.013	0.009	0.01	Ns	0.024	Ns
% CV	29.0	5.2	6.7	3.1	5.2	5.8
Season two						
Control	1.1a	13.4a	272.0a	135.6a	2.1a	3.6a
Manure	1.5ab	14.8a	410.0b	163.1b	3.6a	5.3a
Fertilizer	1.9bc	15.2a	430.0b	156.2ab	4.5a	7.1a
Manure + Fertilizer	2.3c	16.4a	470.0b	178.6b	4.5a	11.6b
P Value (< 0.05)	0.004	ns	0.019	0.024	Ns	0.02
% CV	8.9	2.4	11.7	7.7	14.2	11.7

Values followed by the same letter(s) on the same column are not significantly different at $P \leq 0.05$

Table 6. Response of green grams yield to farmyard manure and mineral fertilizer in post mined soils

Amendments	Season one				Dry matter (t/ha)
	Pods per plant	Grains per pod	500 grain weight (g)	Grain yield (t/ha)	
Control	6.93a	10.67a	26.07a	0.277a	1.45a
Manure	6.93a	9.83a	28.63a	0.23a	2.37a
Fertilizer	7.8a	11.0a	29.03a	0.36a	1.74a
Manure + Fertilizer	9.0a	11.13a	28.2a	0.23a	1.78a
P Value (< 0.05)	ns	Ns	Ns	Ns	Ns
% CV	10.8	4.6	10.37.2	67.5	2.5
Season two					
Control	14.0a	11.47a	25.27a	0.16ab	0.65a
Manure	15.5a	11.8a	26.33a	0.23b	0.84a
Fertilizer	19.5a	11.93a	26.03a	0.21a	0.54a
Manure + Fertilizer	24.1a	13.8a	29.13a	0.34c	1.09a
P Value (< 0.05)	ns	Ns	Ns	<0.01	Ns
% CV	23.1	4.6	3.6	9	17.2

Values followed by the same letter(s) on the same column are not significantly different at $P \leq 0.05$

The observed plant height increase in manure and fertilizer treated in both maize and green grams after inorganic fertilizer application might be plants compared to unfertilized plants can also be attributed to availability of soil solution nitrogen and phosphorus for uptake from applied fertilizers. While Nitrogen plays crucial role in vegetative growth, phosphorus is key in germination and root formation [40,41] promoting new cells development, plant vigour, leaves and height. This finding concur with Aslam et al. [50] who reported increased plant height and number of green gram branches on application of inorganic fertilizers and Rewe et al. [51] who reported increased maize height and number of leaves on combined application of slurry and inorganic fertilizer.

The increase in maize growth parameters due to combined manure and inorganic fertilizer corroborate the finding by Laekemariam et al. [52] who reported increased maize growth parameters such as leaf number and plant height due to integrated fertilizer application as compared to separate application of manure and fertilizer. Application of chemical fertilizers with organic manure increased the maize plant height owing to the stronger role of nutrients in cell division, cell expansion and enlargement which ultimately affect the vegetative growth of plant and ultimately higher dry-matter production.

4.2.2 Stem circumference and Leaf Area Index (LAI) of maize

Maize stem circumference and LAI was observed to significantly increase with application of

manure and/or fertilizer. This response can be attributed to availability of nutrients within the exchange complex in soils treated with manure and / or fertilizers. Nutrients such as N, P, and K, are key in vegetative growth, cell multiplication and enlargement and development. The results are consistent with the findings of Efthimiadou et al. [53] who noted that organic manure increased stem girth and Leaf Area Index of maize. Similarly, Abd et al. [54] reported improved Plant height, LAI and number of leaves per plant on application of both organic and inorganic fertilizers. Ahmad et al. [55] on the other hand reported highest LAI in integrated fertilizers compared to separate application of fertilizer and manure.

4.2.3 Maize yield

Application of manure and/or fertilizer was observed to significantly improve maize ears, cob length, grain per cob, plant biomass, grain yield and 500 maize grain weight. This phenomenon can be attributed to role played by fertilizer in provision of readily available nutrients for crop uptake as well as overall soil properties improvement that is played by organic matter within soils. The combined effects of organic matter and mineral fertilizer might have synergised to provide suitable environment for maize growth and yield. This finding are in agreement with Munyabarenzi et al. [56] who reported significant ($P < 0.05$) increase in maize grain yield, 1000 grain weight and stover biomass on application of manure and mineral fertilizer. Similarly, [57,58] on the other hand reported significant increase in maize stalk

biomass, 100 grain weight and grain yield of maize on application of mineral fertilizers. Abd El-Gawad and Morsy [54] on the other hand reported increased ears per pod, grain per row, 100-grain weight, grain yield, biological yield and grain quality on combined application of manure plus fertilizer.

4.2.4 Green gram yield parameters

Neither manure nor fertilizer had significant effect on green gram yield parameters except grain yield in the second season. The findings contradict findings by Muindi et al. [4] who reported significant increase of green gram grain yield, stalk biomass as well as 100 grain weight on application of manure, starter nitrogen and phosphorus. The obtained low yields can be attributed the competition and shading effect that might have been caused by the intercropping system. According to Seran and Brintha [59], success in intercropping systems is negatively influenced by crop maturity, compatibility, planting density and planting time among other factors that influence light penetration reducing photosynthesis and translocation of photosynthates from source to sink. Similar low green gram yields in intercropping system compared to sole crops have been reported by Manasa et al. [60].

5. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

The post mined soils were slightly acidic with optimal levels of Ca, Mg, Mn and Zn, and low levels of P, K, S, B, Cu, CEC, TN and organic matter. After two cropping seasons, S and TN were observed to increase in all treatments, while Ca, Mg, Mn, B and Zn decreased in all treatments. Combined manure and fertilizer application in intercropping system increased average maize plant height, stem circumference and LAI by 38%, 34%, 60% respectively compared to unfertilized plants. Similarly, combined application of manure and mineral fertilizer in maize-green gram intercropping system increased average maize ears per plant, cob length, grains per cob, grain yield and dry matter weight by 57%, 13%, 47%, 31% and 35% respectively. Manure and/or fertilizer did not however have significant effect on green gram pods per plant, grains per pod, 500 grain weight, grain yield and dry matter weight. Although the findings show that manure and fertilizer application has potential to improve nutrient concentrations within the soil solution, green

grams were observed to perform poorly in maize-green gram intercrop, there is therefore need for further research to ascertain optimal manure and fertilizer quantities as well as establishment time and spacing that can provide optimal maize and green gram growth and yield while promoting soil regeneration.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

This research was funded by Base titanium Limited (BTL), a wholly-owned subsidiary of Australian and UK-listed resources company, Base Resources Limited (ASX and AIM: BSE). We wish to express gratitude to BTL staff from the Environment and Community departments including, Esther, Martin, Mary, Mwanaharusi and James Kilonzo for support during field experimentation.

COMPETING INTERESTS

Authors have declared that they have no known competing financial interests or non-financial interests or personal relationships that could have appeared to influence the work reported in this paper.

REFERENCES

1. Mekkara NS, Bukkan DS. A review on nutritional composition, antinutritional components and health benefits of green gram (*Vigna radiata* (L.) Wilczek). *Journal of Food Biochemistry*. 2021;45(6).
2. Manasa P, Maitra S, Barman S. Yield Attributes, yield, competitive ability and economics of summer maize-legume intercropping system. *International Journal of Agriculture, Environment and Biotechnology*. 2020;13(1):33-38.
3. Karimi R, Nair RM, Ledesma D, Mutisya DL, ORCID L, Muthoni L. Performance and participatory evaluation of green gram genotypes in the semi-arid environments of Eastern Kenya. *East African Agricultural and Forestry Journal*. 2019;83(2):119-136.
4. Muindi EM, Muindi CM, Ndiso JB. The effects of combining farm yard manure, starter nitrogen, phosphorus and zinc on growth and yield of green grams. *Journal of Agriculture and Ecology Research International*. 2019;20(4):1-9.
5. MALF&C. Climate Smart greengram (*Vigna radiata*) resource and Training Guide (February 2020). The Kenya

- Ministry of Agriculture, Livestock and Fisheries (MoALF), Nairobi, Kenya; 2020.
6. Lambrides CJ, Godwin ID. Mungbean. Genome mapping and molecular breeding in plants. 2007;3:71-72.
 7. Kilimo Trust. Characteristics of green gram markets in the East African Community Region East African Trade in Staples (REACTS) Project; 2017.
 8. Muchomba MK. Effect of farmyard manure, starter nitrogen and phosphorus on selected soil properties, growth and yield of green grams in titanium mined soils. Msc. Thesis. Pwani University, Kenya. 2022:97.
 9. Kang'ethe E, Mutua F, Roesel K. Grace D. Food safety landscape analysis: The maize value chain in Kenya. Nairobi, Kenya: ILRI; 2020.
 10. Tagne A, Feujio TP, Sonna C. Essential oil and plant extracts as potential substitutes to synthetic fungicides in the control of fungi. In International Conference Diversifying crop protection held in La Grande-Motte, France. 2008:43-481.
 11. Gebregergis Z. Cropping systems of East Africa: A review. Developing Country Studies. 2016;6(4):20-33.
 12. Muindi EM. Phosphorus retention and the interactive effects of phosphorus, lime and tillage on maize in acid soils of the Kenya highlands. PhD thesis, Sokoine University of Agriculture, Tanzania. 2016:212.
 13. Tarus CB. Maize crisis: A position paper on strategies for addressing challenges facing maize farming in Kenya. East African Scholars Journal of Education, Humanities and Literature. 2019;2(3):149-158.
 14. Wesonga CJ, Sigunga DO, Musandu AO. Phosphorus requirements by maize varieties in different soil types of western Kenya. African Crop Science Journal. 2008;16(2):161-173.
 15. Wambugu PW, Mathenge PW, Auma EO, vanRheenen HA. Constraints to on-farm maize (*Zea mays* L.) seed production in Western Kenya: Plant growth and yield. ISRN Agronomy. 2012;1:1-7.
 16. Omoyo NN, Wakhungu J, Oteng'I S. Effects of climate variability on maize yield in the arid and semi-arid lands of lower eastern Kenya. Agriculture & Food Security. 2015;4(1):1-13.
 17. Muindi EM, Wamukota AW, Mulinge JM, Okello N, Wekesa G, Ahmed H. Onion (*Allium cepa* L.) Performance as influenced by manure and fertilizer in titanium mined soils. Sustainable Agricultural Research, Canadian Center of Science and Education. 2012;11(3):27-37.
 18. Kanianska R. Agriculture and its impact on land-use, environment, and ecosystem services: Landscape ecology the influences of land use and anthropogenic impacts of landscape creation. Amjad Almusaed. Intech Open; 2016. Available:<https://doi.org/10.5772/63719>
 19. Zhang P, Cui Y, Zhang Y, Jia J, Wang X, Zhang X. Changes in soil physical and chemical properties following surface mining and reclamation. Soil Science Society of America Journal. 2016;80(6): 1476-1485.
 20. Festin ES, Tigabu M, Chileshe MN, Syampungani S, Oden PC. Progresses in restoration of post mining landscape in Africa. African Journal of Forestry Research. 2019;30:381-396.
 21. Tetteh EN, Ampofo KT, Logah V. Adopted practices for mined land reclamation in Ghana: A case study of Anglogold Ashanti Iduapriem Mine Ltd. Joruanl of Science and Technology. 2015;35:77- 88.
 22. Mensah AK. Role of revegetation in restoring fertility of degraded mined soils in Ghana: A review. International Journal of Biodiversity and Conservation. 2014; 7(2):57-80.
 23. Sweigard RJ. Reclamation of surface mined land for agricultural use. International Journal of Surface Mining, Reclamation and Environment. 1990;4(3): 131-137.
 24. Cooke JA, Johnson MS. Ecological restoration of land with particular reference to the mining of metals and industrial minerals. Environmental Reviews. 2002; 10:41-71. Available:<https://doi.org/10.1139/a01014>
 25. Sheoran V, Sheoran AS, Poonia P. Soil reclamation of abandoned mine land by revegetation: A review. International Journal of Soil, Sediment and Water. 2010;3(2):1-20.
 26. Sonja K. Sustainable post-mining land use: Are closed metal mines abandoned or re-used space? Sustainability. 2017;9(10): 1705.
 27. Ali ME, Islam MR, Jahiruddin M. Effect of integrated use of organic manures with chemical fertilizers in the rice-rice cropping system and its impact on soil health.

- Bangladesh Journal of Agricultural Research. 2009;34(1):81-90.
28. Oad FC, Buriro UA, Agha SK. Effect of organic and inorganic fertilizer application on maize fodder production. Asian Journal of Plant Sciences. 2004;3(3):375-377.
 29. Ayoola OT, Makinde EA. Complementary organic and inorganic fertilizer application: Influence on growth and yield of cassava/maize/melon intercrop with a relayed cowpea. Australian Journal of Basic and Applied Sciences. 2007;1(3):187-192.
 30. Muluvi GM, Okun DO, Khamis FM, Ngeranwa JJ, Ombura FO, Yongo MO, Kenya EU. Distribution of indigenous strains of atoxigenic and toxigenic *Aspergillus flavus* and *Aspergillus parasiticus* in maize and peanuts agro-ecological zones of Kenya. Agriculture & Food Security. 2015;4(114):1-10.
 31. Jaetzold R, Hornetz B, Shisanya CA, Schmidt H. Farm management handbook of Kenya (Western Central Eastern Nyanza Southern Rift Valley Northern Rift Valley Coast). 2012;I-IV.
 32. Rayment GE, Lyons DJ. Soil chemical methods: Australasia CSIRO Publishing. 2011;3.
 33. VSN International. Genstat for Windows 21st Edition. VSN International, Hemel Hempstead, UK; 2021.
 34. Landon JR. Booker tropical soil manual: A handbook for soil survey and agricultural land evaluation in the Tropics and Subtropics Booker Tate Limited, Oxon, Longman Scientific Technical, Harlow; 1991.
 35. Oladipo OG, Olayinka A, Awotoye OO. Ecological impact of mining on soils of South-western Nigeria. Environmentl and Experimental Biology. 2014;12:179-186.
 36. Tahir S, Marschner, P. Clay addition to sandy soil reduces nutrient leaching—effect of clay concentration and ped size. Communications in Soil Science and Plant Analysis. 2017;48(15):1813-1821.
 37. Lal R, Stewart BA (Eds). Soil phosphorus. CRC Press. 2017:344.
 38. Muindi EM, Mrema JP, Semu E, Mtakwa PW, Gachene CK, Njogu MK. Phosphorus adsorption and its relation with soil properties in acid soils of Western Kenya. International Journal of Plant and Soil Science. 2015;4(3):203-211.
 39. Muindi EM, Mrema JP, Semu E, Mtakwa PW, Gachene CK. Phosphate sorption characteristics and external phosphorus requirements of Nitisols in Central Kenya Highlands. International Journal of Soil Science. 2017;12(3):113-119.
 40. Muindi EM. Understanding soil phosphorus. A review. International Journal of Soil Science. 2019;31(2):1-18.
 41. Weil R, Brady NC. The nature and properties of soil. 15th edition. Pearson. 2017:1104.
 42. Laboski CAM, Lamb JA. Changes in soil test phosphorus concentration after application of manure or fertilizer. Soil Science Society of America Journal. 2003;67(2):544-54.
 43. Black CA. Soil fertility evaluation and control. Lewis Publishers, Boca Raton, Florida, USA. 1993:155-452.
 44. Rewe MK, Muindi E, Ndiso J, Kinusu K, Mailu S, Njeru P, Rewe T. Effect of bioslurry from fixed dome and tubular (flexi) biodigesters on selected soil chemical properties, maize (*Zea mays*) growth, yield and quality. International Journal of Plant & Soil Science. 2021;33(20):158-171.
 45. Haynes RJ, Naidu R. Influence of lime, fertilizer and manure applications on soil organic matter content and soil physical conditions: A review. Nutrient Cycling in Agroeco Systems. 1998;51(2):123-137.
 46. Caia A, Xua M, Wanga B, Zhanga W, Liangb G, Houc E, Luo Y. Manure acts as a better fertilizer for increasing crop yields than synthetic fertilizer does by improving soil fertility. Soil and Tillage Research. 2019;189:168-175.
 47. Masood S, Naz T, Javed MT, Ahmed I, Ullah H, Iqbal M. Effect of short-term supply of farmyard manure on maize growth and soil parameters in pot culture. Archives of Agronomy and Soil Science. 2014;60(3):337-347.
 48. Jat LK, Singh YV, Meena SK, Parihar M, Jatav HS, Meena VS. Does integrated nutrient management enhance agricultural productivity. Journal of Pure Applied Microbiology. 2015;9(2):1211-1221.
 49. Solomon, GO, Ndana RW, Abdulrahim Y. The Comparative study of the effect of organic manure cow dung and inorganic fertilizer NPK on the growth rate of maize (*Zea mays* L). International Research Journal of Agricultural Science and Soil Science. 2012;2:516-519.
 50. Aslam M, Hussain N, Zubair M, Hussain SB, Baloch MS. Integration of organic &

- inorganic sources of phosphorus for increased productivity of mungbean (*Vigna radiata*). Pakistan Journal of Agricultural Sciences. 2010;47(2):111-114.
51. Rewe MK, Muindi E, Ndiso J, Kinusu K, Mailu S, Njeru P, Rewe T. Integrated effect of liquid bioslurry and inorganic fertilizer on selected soil chemical properties, maize (*Zea mays*) growth, yield and grain quality. African Journal of Crop Sciences. 2022;10(5):1-16.
 52. Laekemariam F, Gidago G. Response of maize (*Zea mays* L.) to integrated fertilizer application in Wolaita, South Ethiopia. Advances in Life Science and Technology. 2012;5:21-30.
 53. Efthimiadou A, Bilalis D, Karkanis A, Froud-Williams B. Combined organic/inorganic fertilization enhance soil quality and increased yield, photosynthesis and sustainability of sweet maize crop. Australian Journal of Crop Science. 2010;4(9):722-729.
 54. Abd El-Gawad AM. and Morsy ASM. Integrated impact of organic and inorganic fertilizers on growth, yield of maize (*Zea mays* L.) and soil properties under upper Egypt conditions. Journal of Plant Production. 2017;8(11):1103–1112.
 55. Ahmad W, Shah Z, Khan F, Ali S, Malik W. Maize yield and soil properties as influenced by integrated use of organic, inorganic and bio-fertilizers in a low fertility soil. Soil and Environment. 2013;32(2): 121-129.
 56. Munyabarenzi I. Effect of farmyard manure and mineral fertilizers on maize yield and soil properties in huye and bugesera districts of Rwanda. Msc. Thesis, Kenyatta University; 2014.
 57. Toungos MD. Effect of organic and inorganic fertilizers on yield of maize in Mubi North Local Government Area, Adamawa State, Nigeria. International Journal of Innovative Agriculture & Biology Research. 2019;7(2):26-35.
 58. Aahmad FAA, Kkhaliq T, Wajid A, Munis MF, Chaudhry HJ, Hammad HM. Effect of organic and inorganic fertilizer on maize hybrids under agro-environmental conditions of Faisalabad-Pakistan. African Journal of Agricultural Research. 2012; 7(17):2713-2719.
 59. Seran TH, Brintha I. Review on maize based intercropping. Journal of Agronomy. 2010;9:135-145.
 60. Manasa P, Maitra S, Reddy MD. Effect of summer maize-legume intercropping system on growth, productivity and competitive ability of crops. International Journal of Management, Technology and Engineering. 2018;8(12):2871-2875.

© 2023 Kiponda et al.; This is an Open Access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution License (<http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0>), which permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.

Peer-review history:
The peer review history for this paper can be accessed here:
<https://www.sdiarticle5.com/review-history/96766>